

No. 21-1065

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS WAYNE HOPE,
Petitioner,

v.

TODD HARRIS, ET. AL.
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL M. GREENFIELD
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611

KATHERINE CION
MEGHA RAM
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H St. NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002

EASHA ANAND
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
2443 Fillmore St., #380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115
(510) 588-1274
easha.anand@
macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Table Of Authorities | ii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| I. This Court Should Resolve Whether Decades Of Solitary Confinement Can, In At Least Some Circumstances, Violate The Eighth Amendment. | 3 |
| II. This Court Should Make Clear That Hearings With A Pre-Ordained Outcome Do Not Satisfy The Due Process Clause’s Requirement Of Periodic Reviews.. | 11 |
| Conclusion..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017) | 9 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)..... | 12 |
| <i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Parents Involved in Comm. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) | 9 |
| <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 356 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) | 4, 9 |

Taylor v. Stevens,
946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019) 9

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 2, 7

Other Authorities

The Correctional Leaders Association & The
Arthur Liman Center for Public Interest
Law at Yale Law School, *Time-in-Cell 2019:
A Snapshot of Restrictive Housing* (Sept.
2020) 5
